507322714 06/07/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7369638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER SANTORO	03/31/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIRTUAL INCISION CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2021 TRANSFORMATION DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1250	
City:	LINCOLN	
State/Country:	NEBRASKA	
Postal Code:	68508	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17147172

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124927000

Email: skosiek@fredlaw.com, ip@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Address Line 1: 200 SOUTH 6TH STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	089069.0021.USC1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN SOLBERG
SIGNATURE:	/Sean Solberg/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=3SantoroAssignment_VIC#page1.tif source=3SantoroAssignment_VIC#page2.tif

PATENT 507322714 REEL: 060124 FRAME: 0435

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

Virtual Incision Corporation

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

Robotic Surgical Devices, Systems and Related Methods

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 8966355/102505, at Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors & Roberts, P.C., 215 10th Street, Suite 1300, Des Moines, IA 50309, now identified as Attorney Docket No. 089069.0021.USNP1, at Fredrikson & Byron, P.A., 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000, Minneapolis, MN 55402, and filed on 7/17/2014, as Application Serial No. 14/334,383, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

<u>Jacquelens 7.</u> Signature of Legal Represen	NcCarthy -	3/31/2022
Signature of Legal Represen	tative of	DATE
Inventor Christopher Santoro		
Jacquelene McCarthy		
Printed Name of Legal Repre	esentative of	
Inventor Christopher Santoro	o, Deceased	
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS)	
On this day of		
personally known by me or	r proved to me on the	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
		My Commission Expires:

Page 1 of 1

C20 (Rev. 1707)

Certificate# 103103

Surrogate's Court of the State of New York Kinas County Certificate of Appointment of Administrator

File #: 2015-2159

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that Letters in the estate of the Decedent named below have been granted by this court, as follows:

Name of Decedent:

Christopher Santoro

Date of Death: February 14, 2015

Domicile:

Kings County

Fiduciary Appointed: Mailing Address:

Jacquelene McCarthy 7401 Shore Road Apt 1k Brooklyn NY 11209

Type of Letters Issued: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION WITH LIMITATIONS

Letters Issued On:

December 1, 2015

Limitations: BOND HAVING BEEN DISPENSED WITH PURSUANT TO SCPA 801

THE ADMINISTRATOR IS RESTRAINED FROM COLLECTING AND ADMINISTERING MORE THAN \$89,889.99, IN PERSONAL ASSETS BELONGING TO THE DECEDENT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER FROM THIS COURT.

AND SAID ADMINISTRATOR IS HEREBY RESTRAINED FROM COMPROMISING ANY CAUSE OF ACTION UNTIL FURTHER COURT ORDER PURSUANT TO EPTL 5-4.6 AND UPON FILING A SATISFACTORY BOND OR SECURITY.

and such Letters are unrevoked and in full force as of this date.

Dated: May 31, 2016

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Kings County Surrogate's Court at Brooklyn, New York.

WITNESS, Hon. Diana A Johnson, Judgs of the Kings. County Surrogate's Court.

> Doreen A. Quinn, Chief Clerk Kings County Surragate's Court

This Certificate is Not Valid Without the Raised Seal of the Kings County Surrogate's Court

PATENT REEL: 060124 FRAME: 0437

RECORDED: 06/07/2022